505458520 05/02/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5505323

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WM. WRIGHT CO.	11/03/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STITCH ACQUISITION CORP.
Street Address:	450 PLYMOUTH ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 300
City:	PLYMOUTH MEETING
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19462

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D701040
Patent Number:	D701039
Patent Number:	8991020
Patent Number:	8402794
Patent Number:	8596096
Patent Number:	8567708
Application Number:	61761091

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)297-6627

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-848-8308

Email: mfriscia@mccarter.com, jfava@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL R. FRISCIA

Address Line 1: MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Address Line 2: FOUR GATEWAY CENTER, 100 MULBERRY STREET

Address Line 4: NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18094-00106

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL R. FRISCIA

SIGNATURE: /Michael R. Friscia/

505458520 PATENT STATES OF THE PATENT PATENT

DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2019			
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Patent Assignment - Wm Wright Co to Stitch Acquisition Corp#page1.tif				
source=Patent Assignment - Wm Wright	Co to Stitch Acquisition Corp#page2.tif			
source=Patent Assignment - Wm Wright	Co to Stitch Acquisition Corp#page3.tif			
source=Patent Assignment - Wm Wright	Co to Stitch Acquisition Corp#page4.tif			
source=Patent Assignment - Wm Wright	Co to Stitch Acquisition Corp#page5.tif			

PATENT REEL: 049068 FRAME: 0057

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into this 3rd day of November, 2017 by Wm. Wright Co., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>") in favor of Stitch Acquisition Corp., a Delaware Corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications identified in Schedule A (hereinafter, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to an Asset and Securities Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 3, 2017 (the "ASPA"), by and among Assignor, Assignee and the other parties listed thereto, pursuant to which Assignor agrees to assign to Assignee its title, rights and interest in and to certain assets, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to document the formal assignment to Assignee of Assignor's title, interest and rights in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and to the inventions disclosed therein, including all divisions, continuations, reissues, re-examinations and extensions of the Patents, and all causes of action relating to enforcement of any of the Patents, including with respect to claims or causes of action arising from activities which precede the date of this assignment.
- 2. Assignor shall cooperate with Assignee at Assignee's expense in any action Assignee reasonably requests that Assignor take in order to effectuate, carry out, or fulfill Assignor's obligations hereunder, including, without limitation, the execution of any instruments and papers that are necessary or desirable, in Assignee's reasonable discretion, to consolidate, confirm, vest and/or record Assignee's full and complete ownership of the Patents with, for example, any inventor, or with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or equivalent foreign offices.
- 3. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon Assignor and its successors and assigns.
- 4. This Assignment and any claim or controversy hereunder shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to the principles of conflict of laws thereof. If any provision of this Assignment shall be deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, then such portion shall be deemed severed, and the remainder thereof shall be enforceable in accordance with its terms.

5. This Assignment, together with the ASPA, contains the entire undertaking of Assignor with respect to the subject matter hereof, and merges and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous discussions, agreements and understandings of Assignor and Assignee relating to the subject matter hereof. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Assignment and the terms of the ASPA, the terms of the ASPA shall control.

[Signature page follows.]

REEL: 049068 FRAME: 0059

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment as of the date first above-written.

WM WRIGHT CO.

Title: Director

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF JULIANIS

<u>SAL BALATA</u>, being duly swom, says that she is the <u>NALA</u> of Wm. Wright Co., a Delaware corporation, and acknowledges that she did sign said instrument on behalf of Wm. Wright Co. pursuant to due authority.

Swom to and subscribed before me this 3rd day of November, 2017.

Shary Steel
Notary Public

My commission expires: 7/27/2/

(SEAL)

REEL: 049068 FRAME: 0060

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Country	Patent	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
US	Bias Tape Maker	12/464,490	5/12/2009		
US	Crochet Hook	29/465,766	8/30/2013	D701040	3/18/2014
US	Crochet Hook (Ergo)	29/434,969	10/18/2012	D701039	3/18/2014
US	Hand Held Felting Machine	13/438,381	4/3/2012	8991020	3/31/2015
US	Hinged Knitting Loom	13/217503	8/25/2011	8,402,794	3/26/2013
US	Knitting Loom	13/553,581	7/19/2012	8596096 B2	12/3/13
US	Portable Bobbin Winder	13/069,660	3/23/2011	8,567,708 B2	10/29/2013
US	Portable Bobbin Winder	PCT/US2012/030324	3/23/2012		
US	Purse Loom	29/465,762	8/30/2013	D717347	11/11/2014
US	STRAIGHT SHAFT LATCH HOOK	61/761,091	2/5/2013		
РСТ	Hinged Knitting Loom	PCT/US2011/049059	8/25/2011		
PCT	Rotary Cutting Machine	PCT/US2011/038366	5/27/2011		
Australia	Deluxe Bias Tape and Covered Piping Making Machine				
Australia	Hand Held Felting Machine	2013201313	3/6/2013		
Australia	Hinged Knitting Loom	2011293306	8/25/2011		

Canada	Hand Held Felting Machine	2798605	12/10/2012		
Canada	Knitting Loom	2821237	7/19/2013		
European Union	Deluxe Bias Tape and Covered Piping Making Machine	EP13187440.6	10/8/2012		
European Union	Hand Held Felting Machine	13152257.5			
UK	Hinged Knitting Loom	1214342.6	8/25/2011	GB2496011	11/15/2015
UK.	Knitting Loom and a Method of Knitting	1312979.6	7/19/2012		

RECORDED: 05/02/2019 REEL: 049068 FRAME: 0062